The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group after the Proposed
Merger has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its
hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of: (i) the consolidated statement
of financial position as at 31 December 2018 had the Proposed Merger been
completed as of 31 December 2018; and (ii) the consolidated statement of profit or
loss for the year ended 31 December 2018 and consolidated statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 December 2018 had the Proposed Merger been completed as at
1 January 2018, or at any future dates.

— 198 —

4th Proof ♠ Job > silver grant ♠ name > 15e1901154 aPP 4 ♠ Date > 201904182016 ♠ (kenson)-46(hero) ♠ translator > teamCO ♠ siZe > 210 X 280

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE MERGER

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION
AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
 total for

the Group
 after the

 Proposed
 Merger

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note a) (Note b) (Note c) (Note d & e) (Note f)

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Investment properties 2,522,430 2,522,430
Property, plant and equipment 3,783,615 (3,508,531) 275,084
Land use rights 178,435 (178,435) —
Goodwill 39,462 (39,462) —
Interests in associates 1,335,113 (1,247,187) 87,926
Interest in a joint venture — 3,313,197 3,313,197
Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss 228,810 228,810
Loan receivables 277,515 277,515

8,365,380 6,704,962

Current assets
Inventories 93,340 (93,340) —
Trade receivables 68,058 (62,044) 6,014
Deposit, prepayment and other receivables 343,946 (261,909) 82,037
Amount due from an associate 383,684 383,684
Amount due from a joint venture — 669,660 669,660
Loan receivables 653,888 653,888
Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss 576,985 576,985
Pledged bank deposits 322,432 (68,493) 253,939
Restricted bank balance 40,056 40,056
Bank balances and cash 497,244 (56,943) (15,000) 425,301

2,979,633 3,091,564

TOTAL ASSETS 11,345,013 9,796,526

— 199 —

4th Proof ♠ Job > silver grant ♠ name > 15e1901154 aPP 4 ♠ Date > 201904182016 ♠ (kenson)-46(hero) ♠ translator > teamCO ♠ siZe > 210 X 280

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE MERGER

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
 total for

the Group
 after the

 Proposed
 Merger

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note a) (Note b) (Note c) (Note d & e) (Note f)

EQUITY
Capital and reserves

Share capital 3,626,781 3,626,781
Reserves 3,121,978 (1,444,097) 1,741,453 (15,000) 3,404,334

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 6,748,759 7,031,115
Non-controlling interests 854,447 139,482 993,929

TOTAL EQUITY 7,603,206 8,025,044

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 1,200,254 (600,939) 599,315
Deferred tax liabilities 253,103 (1,899) 251,204

1,453,357 850,519

Current liabilities
Trade and bills payables 11,955 (11,955) —
Accrued charges, rental deposits and other

payables 520,901 (290,644) 230,257
Amount due to group companies — (669,660) 669,660 —
Borrowings 1,723,536 (1,210,501) 513,035
Taxation payable 32,058 145,613 177,671

2,288,450 920,963

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,741,807 1,771,482

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 11,345,013 9,796,526

Net current assets 691,183 2,170,601

Total assets less current liabilities 9,056,563 8,875,563

— 200 —

4th Proof ♠ Job > silver grant ♠ name > 15e1901154 aPP 4 ♠ Date > 201904182016 ♠ (kenson)-46(hero) ♠ translator > teamCO ♠ siZe > 210 X 280

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE MERGER

Notes:

(a) Figures are extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended
31 December 2018.

[…]

the investment in joint venture is necessary as there is no objective evidence that the investment
in joint venture is impaired. The management of the Group will adopt consistent accounting
policies to assess the interest in the joint venture for impairment in subsequent reporting periods
in accordance with the requirements of HKAS 36.

2. Amounts are extracted from the Group’s accounting records.

3. The estimated remeasurement gain is subject to enterprise income tax of the People’s Republic of
China (the “PRC”) at 25% over the gain.

(f) Estimated legal and professional fees and other direct expenses in relation to the Proposed Merger of
approximately HK$15 million.

— 202 —

4th Proof ♠ Job > silver grant ♠ name > 15e1901154 aPP 4 ♠ Date > 201904182016 ♠ (kenson)-46(hero) ♠ translator > teamCO ♠ siZe > 210 X 280

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE MERGER

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
 total for

the Group
 after the

 Proposed
 Merger

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note g) (Note h) (Note i) (Note j) (Note k)

Continuing operations
Rental income 105,624 105,624
Sales of petrochemical products 20,178 (20,178) —
Sub-contracting income 385,944 (385,944) —

511,746 105,624
Cost of sales and services (377,403) 371,453 (5,950)

134,343 99,674
Dividend income from listed and

unlisted securities 103 103
Other income, gains and losses 78,761 (5,237) 73,524
Change in fair value of financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss 122,429 (1,058) 121,371
Administrative expenses (330,955) 179,059 (151,896)
Other expenses (164,948) 164,948 (15,000) (15,000)
Change in fair value of investment

properties 62,477 62,477
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 2,167 2,167
Finance costs (113,333) 97,681 (15,652)
Share of results of associates 60,203 (66,365) (6,162)
Share of result of a joint venture — (123,692) (123,692)
Gain from the Proposed Merger — 387,221 387,221

(Loss) profit before taxation (148,753) 434,135
Taxation (17,414) (96,805) (114,219)

(Loss) profit for the year (166,167) 319,916

(Loss) profit attributable to:
— Owners of the Company (49,375) 227,598 (84,197) 197,686 (15,000) 276,712
— Non-controlling interests (116,792) 106,761 (39,495) 92,730 43,204

(166,167) 319,916

— 203 —

4th Proof ♠ Job > silver grant ♠ name > 15e1901154 aPP 4 ♠ Date > 201904182016 ♠ (kenson)-46(hero) ♠ translator > teamCO ♠ siZe > 210 X 280

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE MERGER

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for the
Group after

the Proposed
Merger

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note g) (Note h) (Note i) (Note j) (Note k) (Note l)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Loss) profit before taxation from continuing

operations (148,753) 334,359 (123,692) 387,221 (15,000) 434,135
Adjustments for:

Share of results of associates (60,203) 66,365 6,162
Share of results of a joint venture — 123,692 123,692
Gain from the Proposed Merger — (387,221) (387,221)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 240,232 (226,794) 13,438
Legal and professional and other direct

expense in relation to the Proposed Merger — 15,000 15,000
Amortisation of land use rights 4,243 (4,243) —
Finance costs 113,333 (97,681) 15,652
Dividend income from listed and unlisted

securities (103) (103)
Interest income (54,531) 1,706 (52,825)
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary (2,167) (2,167)
Net loss on disposal of property, plant and

equipment 47 (15) 32
Change in fair value of investment properties (62,477) (62,477)
Gain on fair value change of financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss (122,429) 1,058 (121,371)
Net reversal of impairment loss of amount

due from an associate and loan receivables (18,476) (18,476)

— 204 —

4th Proof ♠ Job > silver grant ♠ name > 15e1901154 aPP 4 ♠ Date > 201904182016 ♠ (kenson)-46(hero) ♠ translator > teamCO ♠ siZe > 210 X 280

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE MERGER

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for the
Group after

the Proposed
Merger

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note g) (Note h) (Note i) (Note j) (Note k) (Note l)

Operating cash flows before movements in
working capital (111,284) (36,529)

Decrease in inventories 4,057 (4,057) —
Decrease in financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 121,703 121,703
Increase in trade receivables (1,161) 6,158 4,997
Decrease in deposits, prepayments and other

receivables 15,778 15,778
Increase (decrease) in trade payables 4,456 (8,846) (4,390)
Increase in accrued charges, rental deposits and

other payables 137,453 (7,141) 130,312

Cash generated from operations 171,002 231,871
Dividend received 103 103
Interest paid (111,909) 92,057 (19,852)
Tax paid (5,844) (5,844)

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 53,352 206,278

— 205 —

4th Proof ♠ Job > silver grant ♠ name > 15e1901154 aPP 4 ♠ Date > 201904182016 ♠ (kenson)-46(hero) ♠ translator > teamCO ♠ siZe > 210 X 280

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE MERGER

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for the
Group after

the Proposed
Merger

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note g) (Note h) (Note i) (Note j) (Note k) (Note l)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (199,208) 198,035 (1,173)
Settlement of construction costs payables (128,898) (128,898)
Interest received 12,696 (1,706) 10,990
Net cash from disposal of subsidiaries 5,000 5,000
Repayment from an associate 191,617 191,617
Advance of loan receivables (837,381) (837,381)
Receipt of loan receivables 119,749 119,749
Deposit paid for acquisition of an equity

investment (39,970) (39,970)
Proceeds on disposal of financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss 1,421,737 (1,058) 1,420,679
Tax paid for disposal of a financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss (42,092) (42,092)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and

equipment 127 127
Capital injection to an associate (16,742) 16,742 —
Capital injection to a joint venture — (16,742) (16,742)
Deposit to restricted bank balance (40,056) (40,056)
Deposit to pledged bank deposits (322,473) 67,690 (254,783)
Withdrawal of pledged bank deposits 844 844
Settlement of legal and professional and other

direct expense in relation to the Proposed
Merger — (15,000) (15,000)

Advance to TZ United East — (35,342) (35,342)
Net cash outflow arising from the Proposed

Merger — (227,742) (227,742)

NET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 124,950 109,827

— 206 —

4th Proof ♠ Job > silver grant ♠ name > 15e1901154 aPP 4 ♠ Date > 201904182016 ♠ (kenson)-46(hero) ♠ translator > teamCO ♠ siZe > 210 X 280

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE MERGER

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for the
Group after

the Proposed
Merger

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note g) (Note h) (Note i) (Note j) (Note k) (Note l)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Other loans raised 981,735 (981,735) —
Repayment of other loans (662,100) 662,100 —
Bank loans raised 1,042,922 (692,922) 350,000
Repayment of bank loans (917,892) 797,250 (120,642)
Settlement of proceeds received on behalf of

an entity controlled by a director of the
Company (414,147) (414,147)

NET CASH FROM (USED IN) FINANCING
ACTIVITIES 30,518 (184,789)

NET INCREASE CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS 208,820 131,316

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 301,850 301,850

Effect of foreign currency rate changes (13,426) 5,561 (7,865)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE
END OF THE YEAR 497,244 425,301

— 207 —

4th Proof ♠ Job > silver grant ♠ name > 15e1901154 aPP 4 ♠ Date > 201904182016 ♠ (kenson)-46(hero) ♠ translator > teamCO ♠ siZe > 210 X 280

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE GROUP UPON COMPLETION OF THE MERGER

Notes:

(g) Figures are extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended
31 December 2018.

(h) Amount represents the deconsolidation of TZ United East and derecognition of share of result of Zhong
Hai You Qi as an associate of the Group, of which amounts are extracted from the Group’s accounting